ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Orangetown

20 Greenbush Road

Orangeburg, New York 10962
(914) 359-8410 (ex. 4331)

Date: January 19, 2023

TO: OBAPAE . /
Environmental Management and Engineering Rockland County Drainage
_ARockland County Sewer District #1 Rockland County Health
New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Planning ,/~
Palisades Interstate Park Commission Rockland County Highway ,~~

Orange and Rockland Utilities ' : by ermal & WVA 7
Orangetown Highway tDO T f &\W

Review of Plans: Dynamic Event Group Inc.300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg, NY
Section 73.20 Block 1 Lot 1.2 LIO zone

This matter is scheduled for:
Chapter 43, L1O District, Group CC, Section 3.12 Columns 9 (Side Yard: 100” required, 97.2°

existing, 91.9” proposed), 11 ( Rear Yard: 100’ required, 145.9 existing, 75’ proposed) and an
interpretation of Section 43-3.11 attachment 10, L1O District, Column 7 #1; Attachment 8, LO
District, Column 7, #2 Section 43-11.2 ( that the use of intermodal storage containers as
proposed does not constitute prohibited outdoor accessory storage); interpretation of Chapter
43.Section 3.11 Attachment 10, LIO District, Column 7, #1; Attachment 8, LO District ,
Column7, #3 : ( A determination that parking in a required side yard as proposed does not
require a use variance, and that permission to grant such parking may be granted by the Planning
Board as part of site plan); Section 43, Section 3.11 attachment 10, LIO District, Column 7 #1;
Attachment 8 LO District, Column7 #2 Section 43-11.2( a Determination that the parking of
trucks, trailers and wheeled equipment as proposed does not constitute “Storage” of such trucks,
trailers and wheeled equipment, but constitutes permitted parking) — The business is located at
300 Blaisdell Read, Orangeburg, New York and identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as
Section 73.20, Block 1, Lot 1.2 in the LIO zoning district.

Please review the information enclosed and provide comments. These comments may be mailed ,
e-mailed or faxed to the Zoning Board Office.

If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by sending
back this sheet.

e US Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962

e Email to Zoning Board: darbolino(@orangetown.com or

e Fax to the Town of Orangetown ZBA @845 359 8526

Zoning Board Meeting Date: March 1, 2023

() Comments attached

() No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review.

() No future correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans reviewed and
this agency does not have any further comments.

() This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further comments.

This project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesday, March 1, 2023 . Kindly forward your
completed review to this office by March 1, 2023.

Reviewing Agency

Name date:

Signature:

Thank vou, Deborah Arbolino



Name of Municipality: JOWN OF ORANGETOWN Date Submitted: e )'2‘1 1 Z2

Please check all that apply:

Commercial ___Residential
Planning Board — Historical Board
Z Zoning Board of Appeals — Architectural Board
__Subdivision __ Consultation
Number of Lots ___Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
-/ Site Plan Z Preliminary
__ Conditional Use o« Final

Interpretation

__Special Permit

-/ Variance PERMITH:
__ Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
— Use Variance INSPECTOR;
__Other (specify):

Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO
if yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting:

Project Name: _Dynamic Event Group, Inc.

Street Address: 300 Blaisdell Road

Orangeburg, NY 10962
Tax Map Designation:
Section: 73.20 Block: 1 Lot(s): 1.2
Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:

On the West side of_Blaisdell Road , approximately
170 feet South of the intersection of Hunt Road , in the
Town of Orangetown in the hamlet/village of __Orangeburg
Acreage of Parcel 3.475 Zoning District _LIO
School District_South Orangetown Central Postal District Orangeburg _
Ambulance District Orangeburg Fire District
Water District_ Orangeburg _ Sewer District Orangeburg

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
Site Plan approval for building addition and exterior modifications including storage containers, loading dock
canopy, fencing, planters, concrete pad and trailerfruck parking. Refer to attached Narrative Summary.

The undersigned agrees to an extension of thestw;u\}h( jrffor sefieduling’a public hearing:
Date: fZ—l &1 ‘I Z2— Applicant's Signature: L <




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.
( IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE)

If subdivision:
1) s any variance from the subdivision regulations required?
2) Is any open space being offered? ____ If so, what amount?
3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan:

1) Existing square footage 26,269 Building on 151,391 Site
2) Total square footage 37,089 Building on 151,391 Site

3) Number of dwelling units N/A
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than-25%7? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area_No
Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names.No

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:
No

Project History:
Has this project ever been reviewed before? Yes
If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared
before, and the status of any previous approvals.
Planning Board PB #19-13 Prepreliminary/Preliminary and Final Site Plan and SEQRA Review

Application withdrawn due to receipt of comments warranting further review, drainage design
and review of use.

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as
this project.
None




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORAN GETOWN
20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410

Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: January 3, 2023

- B
Applicant:_Dynamic Productions USA Site Plan
Address: 300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg, NY

Section:_73.20 Block: 1 Lot; 1.2

Permit# VA

Plans Submitted: froposed Site Modifications at Dynamic Event Group Inc.

plans dated 03/15/18 with the latest revision date of 12/22/2002 signed and sealed by

Matthew M. Webb, PLS and Ronald M Ranicucci, P.E, ( 4 pages)

Dymaic Productions USA Site Plan
Project Name:

Date of Submittal to Land Use Board:

Date of Board Meeting; T8D

Since}'gly, )
P [

Debbie Arbolino

Administrative Aide

Date/Initial of OBZPAE Review Completedzggﬂgj ,/ / Z) 2



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. \ (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: January 5, 2023

Applicant:_Dynamic Productions USA Site Plan
Address: 300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg, NY
Section:_73.20 Block: 1 Lot: 1.2

N.A.

Permit#

Plans Submitted: FToposed Site Modifications at Dynamic Event Group Inc.

plans dated 03/15/18 with the latest revision date of 12/22/2002 signed and sealed by

Matthew M. Webb, PLS and Ronald M Ranicucci, P.E. ( 4 pages)

Dymaic Productions USA Site Plan
Project Name:

Date of Submittal to Land Use Board:

Date of Board Meeting: e

Smccrely, ‘.

4//«/

Debbie Arbolino

Administrative Aide

Date/Initial of OBZPAE Review Completed:



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
: January 5, 2023

Date
Applicant:_Dynamic Productions USA Site Plan
Address: 300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg, NY

Section:_73.20 Block:_| Lot:_1.2

Permit# N.A.

Plans Submitted: Froposed Site Modifications at Dynamic Event Group Inc.

plans dated 03/15/18 with the latest revision date of 12/22/2002 signed and sealed by

Matthew M. Webb, PLS and Ronald M Ranicucci, P.E. ( 4 pages)

Dymaic Productions USA Site Plan
Project Name:

Date of Submittal to Land Use Board:
TBD

Date of Board Meeting:

Sincerq]y, /
////f! g 2

Debbie Arbolino

Administrative Aide

Date/Initial of OBZPAE Review Completed:




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director
Date: March 10, 2019 H E @E UVED
To: Cheryl Coopersmith, Chief Clerk
Planning Board . MAR 11 2019
. . : TOWN Lt U;(‘:\N"'ETOWN
From: Jane Slavin, RA., LAND USE Ao
Director O.B.ZP.A. “—~AND USE B0ARDS |
Subject: Dynamic Productions USA Site Plan PB #1913

Prepreliminary/Preliminary/ Final Site Plan and SEQRA Review
300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg
73.20/1/1.2; LIO zoning district

Submission Reviewed:

Existing and Proposed site plans, 1 of 2 last revised 1/31/19 as prepared by Lan
Associates. '

1. Applicant occupied the building in November 2017 and began construction work
without obtaining the required construction and occupancy permits. Violations
were issued and are still outstanding. Planning board approval is required to
rectify the violations issued.

2. The proposed use is considered a Warehouse Use and is not a use permitted in
the LIO district. Applicant must obtain a Use Variance.

3. For the proposed outside storage of trucks, trailers, equipment and permanent
intermodal storage containers and the 18" high steel shelving, the following use
variances are required per table 3.11, column 7, number 2; "accessory storage
must be within completely enclosed buildings" and number 3; "no parking is
permitted in any required yard"

4. A tent is proposed in the front yard to cover portable generators. Per section
5.228. Accessory buildings in required front yards. The Board of Appeals may
authorize any one of the following accessory to a nonresidential use in LO, LIO,
or LI to an institutional use in any district; one dwelling unit for a caretaker:
gatehouse; reception office; or watchman's post, to encroach in a required front
yard, provided that such accessory building is set back at least 25 feet from the
front lot line and 10 feet from any other lot line, does not cover more than 1% of
the area of the lot and has a height of no more than 25 feet.

EXHIBIT 1

Page 1 of 2




5. A setback of 100' is required to the proposed new -canopy and 95.9' is proposed.
A bulk variance must be obtained.

8. Applicants narrative statement, paragraph three states, "Trucks may leave from
the warehouse at any time or day to go to an event, and may return to the
warehouse at any time or day from an event based on the requirements of the
particular job." Per Table 3.11, column 7, number 2 (c) "No shipping or receiving
of goods shall be carried on between 11:00 pm and 6:00 am." Applicant is
required to demonstrate compliance with this section or obtain a use variance.

JS
3/10/19

. Page 2 of 2




300 Blaisdell Realty
300 Blasidell Road
Orangeburg, NY 10962

September 6, 2018

Town of Orangetown Planning Board
20 South Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, NY 10862

Attn:  Ms. Cheryl Coopersmith,
Chief Clerk to the Boards

Subject: Owner's Authorization for
Site Plan Application
Section 73.20, Block 1, Lot 1.2
LAN Job #2.30096.1

Dear Ms. Coopersmith:

300 Blaisdell Realty is the owner in fee of the premises at 300 Blaisdell Road (Section 73.20, Block 1, Lot
1.2), and is applying to the Town of Orangetown Planning Board for Site Plan Approval. 300 Blaisdell
Realty has authorized LAN Asscciates, Engineering, Planning, Architecture, Surveying, Inc. and Ronald
Panicucci, P.E. along with other staff members as necessary to make the application for approval and
appear before the Board.

cc: File # 2.30096.1
Mr. Ronald Panicucci, P.E.

3ata\LocaVicrosonW S\UNat Ox CTXSB\3000601L ith0908182.doex



Clerk of Boards Review: Building Dept. (Accepted By):
Date: Initials: Date: Initials:
ENTITY DISCLOSURE FORM

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
Office of Building, Zoning, Planning Administration and Enforcement (OBZPAE)
20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, New York 10962
Tel: (845) 359-8410
Website: www.orangetown.com

THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY ALL LAND USE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY AN ENTITY AS DEFINED IN
CHAPTER 43, ARTICLE 16 OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF ORANGETOWN.

DYNAMIC EVENT GROUP INC.
PROJECT NAME:

300 BLAISDELL ROAD, ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

7320-1-1.2
TAX LOT ID:

DYNAMIC EVENT GROUP INC. (BRIAN
NAME OF APPLICANT: ROSENBILUM) -+

300 BLAISDELL REALTY, LLC
OWNER OF PROPERTY:

Preliminary/Final Site Plan - Use Existing Building for
Land Use Application/Brief Description of Project:

Offices/Equipment Storage for event production company.

PART ONE:

1. Pursuant to Section Chapter 43, Article 16 of the Town Code, the disclosure of the names and address of all
persons or entities owning any interest or controlling position of any limited liability company, limited liability
partnership, general or limited partnership, professional corporation, joint venture, doing business as name or
venture, association, business trust, or non-publically traded corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the “Entity”) is
required when filing a land-use application.

2. Set forth the names of all members, officers, shareholders, directors, partners or other authorized persons of the
Entity for the past year from the date of filing of any land-use board application.

3. Attach a copy of all Entity documents filed with the NYS Secretary of State, or in any other State of formation,
including:
a. All records regarding membership interests in the Entity;
b. Records regarding the transfer of membership interests since the date of formation.

4. If a member of the Entity is not a natural person, please provide the name(s) and address(es) for the of the non-
natural person member of that Entity, and provide the formation filing documents for such Entity.

5. Provide supplemental sheets if the information does not fit below; (kindly label the supplemental sheets).



Name of Entity: SEE ATTACHED SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

Address:

Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

State/Date of Formation:

Contact Person:

PART TWO:

6. Please list all persons, officers, limited or general partners, directors, members, shareholders, managers,
authorized persons, beneficial owners, and any others with any interest in or with the above referenced entity.

7. Please NOTE that an “authorized person” means an individual or entity, whether or not a shareholder, member,
officer or director, or person identified by any other title, who is authorized to act, solely or in conjunction with
others, on behalf of or for the Entity.

8. List all persons with a membership or voting: interest or controlling position in the Entity. Please provide that
parties’ business or personal address and telephone number, email address and other contact information.

9. Provide supplemental sheets if the information does not fit below; (kindly label the supplemental sheets).

Name of Individual Address Telephone | Email Interest or Role in Entity
1. SEE ATTACHED
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET




>

PART THREE:

10. Is any person identified in Part TWO currently employed by or hold a paid or unpaid position with a department,
agency or land use board of the Town of Orangetown? Please circle: YES

11. Is any person identified in PART TWO the spouse, sibling, parent, child, or grandchild of any individual who is

employed by or holds a paid or unpaid position with a department, agency or land use board of the Town of
Orangetown? Please circle: YES ‘

12. Does any person identified in PART TWO perform services for or have a contract, or employed by an entity that
has a contract to perform services for the Town of Orangetown? Please circle: YES @

13. If the answer is “YES" to any of the above, please provide a supplement sheet and list every Board, Department,
Office, agency or other position with the Town of Orangetown in which the party has a position, paid or unpaid, or
provides services for, and identify the agency, title and date of hire.

PART FOUR:

14. The information contained herein shall be updated with the Clerk of the Boards no later than THIRTY (30) DAYS
after any change in information.

15. NOTE: Any person who (a) provides false or fraudulent beneficial ownership information; (b) willfully
fails to provide complete or updated information; or (¢) during the application process, fails to obtain or
maintain credible, legible and updated beneficial ownership information shall be subject to suspension of
any pending application by the applicant entity, or a “stop work” order on any work relating to the
application, or both, in addition to any other applicable penalties under the Town Code, or State and
Federal Statute, or both.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss..
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND )

|, _Brian Rosenblum , being duly sworn, deposes and says that | am (Tltle)
..Owner/Member , an active or qualified member of the Dynamic Event Group, Inc. & 300 Blaisdeli Realty, LLC

a business duly authorized by Iaw to do business in the State of New York, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Affidavit are true, accurate and completé. | furtheér understand that Land Use Applications may have a significant impact
upon the health, safety and general welfare of the Town of Orangetown and its inhabitants and visitors; and that the
Town Board is required to be certain that anyone with an interest or controlling position of an Entity, who applies for any
land use approval or permission must have no conflict of interest as that term is described in NYS Town Law, as well as
NYS General Municipal Law, and that the disclosure of any officers, directors, members, shareholders, managers,
authorized persons, beneficial owners, any other controlling parties with the above entlty, and all persons with a
membership or votmg mterest in the entlty IS required to be made in any Iand use n or request for any approval

review of any conflict cannot

take place.

BRIAN ROSENBLUM Signature
Owner/Member
Sworn to and subscribed in my presence

This Z.9™ day of “thr evpbol ,20.22 .
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PRINT KEY

392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
392489
382489
382489
382489
392489
392489
392489
392489

392489
3192489
392489

73.16-2-51
73.16-2-52
73.16-2-63
73.16-2-54
73.16-2-55
73.16-2-56
73.16-2-58
73.16-2-59
73.16-2-60
73.16-2-61
73.16-2-62
73.16-2-63
73.16-2-64
73.16-2-65
73.16-2-70
73.16-2-71
73.16-2-72
73.16-2-73
73.16-2-74
73.16-2-75
73.16-2-76
73.16-2-77
73.16-2-78
73.20-1-2

73.20-1-3

73.20-1-4

73.20-1-56

73.20-1-6

73.20-1-7

73.20-1-8

73.20-1-35

73.20-1-36
73.20-1-1.1
73.20-1-1.2

NAME

Salvatore Guarnieri
Kauo Hsieh

Daniel M Moughty
Thomas Fennell
Patrick Cortright
Kathleen M Lynch
Sarah J Ma

George Bor-Huey Lin
Sunil Agarwal
Luana E Haraguchi
Sijimole Koshy
John M D'Auria
Jaya Rao

Joseph Cinquemani
Maria Delgado
Suk Jee Jung
Brian J Horton
Vladimir Gouliaev
Elmir Kucevic
Cecilia Pantua-Evasco
Juliet Fishkow

Arif Masood
Clarins Usa Inc
Ricardo Romero
Denis Sahmanovik
Antonia Galletti
Shih Wei Lee
Michael Rogers
Kuriakose Parakkattu
Edward Mc Donald
Medlantis LLC
Warsaw

Cardiovascular Research Fnd
Chromalloy Gas Turbine LLC

300 Blaisdell Realty LLC
Koenig Management

ADDRESS

225 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
224 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
223 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
222 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
221 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
220 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
250 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
273 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY

10862
10862
10862
10862
10962
10962
10862
10862

225 Walkers Bluff Ct,Waxhaw, NC 28173

249 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
248 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
247 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
246 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
245 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY
298 Bunker Hill Rd,Orangeburg, NY

10962
10962
10962
10962
10862
10862

269 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10862
271 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10862
273 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10862
275 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10862
277 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10262
279 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10862

275 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY

10962

15 Olympic Dr,Orangeburg, NY 10862

276 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY

10962

281 Blaisdell Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10962

277 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY
278 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY
279 Brandywine Dr,Orangeburg, NY
280 Brandywine Dr,Orangebrug, NY
252 Betsy Ross Dr,Orangeburg, NY

191 Godwin Ave,Wyckoff, NJ 07481

10962
10862
10862
10862
10862

1700 Broadway Fl 9,New York, NY 10019
4100 RCA Bivd Ste 100,Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33410

151 N Main St Ste 400,New City, NY 10956

PAGE # 1



Four Laurel Road
New City, NY 10956
EMANUEL LAwW P.C.

Info@EmanuelLaw.com

) www.EmanuelLaw.com
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. | Amy Mele, Esq. Of Counscl

Counsel to Freeman & Loftus, RLLP Tel: 845-634-4141

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

NARRATIVE SUMMARY

DYNAMIC PRODUCTIONS USA
AMENDED SITE PLAN
Tax Lot 73.20-1-1.2

Dynamic Productions USA is a local business that provides production
services for private and public events. Its services include lighting, sound, video,
staging and rigging, using equipment, vehicles, and technology that it owns or
rents. Dynamic’s services also include engineers and technicians to erect, install,
maintain, operate, and remove its equipment and technology.

The site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Blaisdell and
Hunt Roads. It is in an LIO zoning district. The site was previously owned and used
by a unit of Chromalloy Corporation from 1988 to 2017 as a warehouse and
distribution center. Prior to Chromalloy’s ownership the site was owned by Chosen
People’s Ministries, Inc. (formerly American Board of Missions to the Jews, Inc,)
and operated as a warehouse and distribution center. At first, Chromalloy
combined its original property and that of the Chosen People’s Ministries, and then
subdivided this lot from the combined larger parcel that it owns immediately to the
South in 2017.! Chromalloy continues to use the southerly parcel of the subdivision
as an aircraft engine and turbine repair facility along with a warehouse and
distribution center, including both indoor and outdoor storage of goods and
equipment and vehicle parking.

Dynamic has operated at the subject site since October 2017. Its use of the
site is similar to that of its predecessors, Chosen People’s Ministries and
Chromalloy: administrative offices, indoor and outdoor storage, vehicle parking, and
mobilization for its business and services. At full staffing, Dynamic has 34 full-time
employees, plus additional part-time employees as needed. The office staff works
Monday through Friday, from 8:00am to 5:30pm. The production staff works
generally Monday through Friday in two overlapping shifts: 7:00am to 4:00pm and
10:00am to 7:00pm. The production staff may also work on weekends, based on the
timing of events that it is working on.

1 “Chromalloy American LLC” filed 9/5/2017 in Book 131 of Maps at pg 20, as Map No. 8376.



Dynamic Productions USA Page 2

Equipment transport trucks enter and leave the site as required by the
timing of produced events.

Dynamic uses a number of different vehicles in its operations. These vehicles
currently include nine trailer-mounted portable generators, three box trucks, six
trailer-mounted light towers, two event trailers, one tractor, two trailers that can
attach to the tractor, two pickup trucks and one van. All of these vehicles have New
York State-issued license plates and can be used on public roads. All of these
vehicles are parked on the site. ’

Also parked on the site are private vehicles (mostly cars) of Dynamic’s
employees, and visitors.

Dynamic stores equipment needed in its business on the site, both indoors
and outdoors. Propane tanks to power the forklifts are stored outdoors. The tanks
meet all federal and state regulations. Also outdoors are closed containers for
storage of equipment and materials that do not require a temperature-controlled
environment.

Indoor storage is reserved for electronic equipment, cabling, audio and video
equipment, staging materials and tools.

Dynamic has applied to the Planning Board for amended site plan approval.
Initially, Dynamic sought to modify the site in order to function more efficiently and
to better protect its equipment and materials:

1. Erect outdoor shelving along the West side of the building. This shelving
will be used for materials that are too large to be easily moved in and out of the
building when needed for productions.

2. Erect new propane gas cylinder cabinets on the West side of the building.

3. Create a designated parking area for portable generators and lighting
towers in the Northwest corner of the site. These vehicles contain motor fuels and
are often parked for extended periods of time. A designated and properly designed
location will mitigate against possible spills. New drainage systems will be installed
to compensate for the additional impervious surface and to address water quality
concerns.

4. Erect a new canopy over the existing loading dock on the South side of the
building. The canopy will protect equipment and materials during loading and
unloading.



Dymamic Productions USA Page 3

5. Designate a location on the South and West sides of the building for
permanent intermodal storage containers.

However, the Planning Board has resisted the inclusion of outdcor shelving
units. As a result, Dynamic has modified its proposal to remove the outdoor
shelving units and to expand its building. A 10,500sf, one-story building addition is
now proposed for the west side of the building. This will allow the materials
previously sought to be stored on the outdoor shelves to be stored within an
enclosed building.

A concern has also been raised with respect to whether the maintenance of
permanent intermodal storage containers on the site is permitted under the Zoning

Code.

Last, the Director of OBZPAE has opined that the applicant proposes outside
“storage” of trucks, trailers and equipment.

These concerns have impeded the Planning Board’s ability to make a
determination of significance under SEQRA. Without such a determination, the
project cannot move forward. Therefore, in consultation with the Planning Board’s
attorney, Dynamic seeks an uncoordinated SEQRA review, and relief from this
Board.

SEQRA and GML status

The requested relief, as a whole, constitutes and Unlisted action for SEQRA
purposes.

The site is located adjacent to a Rockland County road (Blaisdell Road), and
the project must therefore be referred to the Rockland County Planning Department
for review under General Municipal Law §§ 239-1 and -m.

Relief requested

1. Dynamic seeks the following variances:

Dimension Required Existing Proposed
Side Yard (Storage Containers) 100ft 97.2ft 91.9ft
Rear Yard (West) 100ft 145.9ft 75ft

2. Dynamic seeks an interpretation, and appeals from the determination of the
Director of OBZPAE, as to the following:
a. Whether the maintenance of permanent intermodal storage containers
constitute outside storage;
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b. Whether a proposal for parking in a required yard requires a use
variance; and

c. Whether the maintenance of trucks, trailers and equipment outdoors,
as proposed by Dynamic, constitutes prohibited outdoor storage.

1. Variances
One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant variances, is to
provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot allow an
otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances applicable to
that property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code must also
establish a board of appeals.?

In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such
grant.” The board must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing test.
The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth below:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or
a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”

There are two variances requested. One is for a small intrusion into the required side yard,
increasing the existing intrusion by 5.3 feet to allow placement of two permanent
intermodal storage containers against the existing South wall of the building. Each
container measures 8 wide by 20’ long. They will be placed side by side, with a total depth
of 16, so as to prevent interference with the travel aisle.

The depth of the combined containers is less than that of the parking spaces they will
replace, and far less than that of the existing concrete ramp for the adjacent loading dock.
The affected lot is the adjacent Chromalloy facility’s parking area.

The second variance is to allow the expansion of the building to provide interior storage
space. This expansion is toward the rear (West) lot line. The 70-foot-deep expansion will
intrude into the required rear yard, reducing it to 75 feet.

As shown in Figure 1, below, the applicant’s rear (West) lot line forms the eastern boundary
of a driveway that provides access from Hunt Road to the applicant’s lot and to the
Chromalloy facility immediately to the South.? The driveway is 30 feet wide, making its
western edge 115 feet from the proposed building addition. The far lot line is at least 138

2 See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 — 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law,
Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice Commentary to
§ 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2).

3 Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b).

4 The Chromalloy lot, tax lot 73.20-1-1.1, is a flag lot that was originally joined to the subject lot. See,
Subdivision Plat entitled “Chromalloy Minor Subdivision” filed in the Rockland County Clerk’s Office
on September 5, 2017, in Book 181 of Maps at p. 20, as Map No. 8376. The area under discussion
constitutes the “mast” of the flag lot.
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feet from the proposed building addition (the lot line is at an angle to the proposed
addition). The effective rear yard, that is, the therefore, is actually 115 feet or 138 feet deep,

depending on which measure is used.
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The affected neighbor, tax lot 73.16-2-78, 15 Olympic Drive, is a warehouse for Clarins
cosmetics. Landscaping separates the Clarins facility from the Chromalloy/Dynamic

driveway. Thus, there is no impact on the only affected neighbor.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance™

The applicant needs additional storage area. It is not permitted to store material, other
than within an enclosure. Any new building addition would intrude into a required yard.
The proposal constitutes the intrusion with the minimal impact.

The additional storage containers create a minor variance. While it would be possible to

arrange the containers so as to be only one container wide, doing so would require the
removal of three additional parking spaces. The applicant believes that this minor intrusion

into a side yard is the better trade-off.
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(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”

Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It requires
an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions.?

The storage container variance is for 5.3 feet, and will have no impact on the required side
yard. The building variance, as shown above, will have no impact on the required rear yard
in that it still maintains the magnitude of separation from adjoining users as set forth in
the Zoning Code.

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district™

The areas in question are already in use and covered in impervious material. Drainage
structures will be upgraded as shown on the proposed drainage plan (SP.31) submitted
herewith. The construction of the addition will allow applicant to eliminate outdoor storage
of materials, thus enhancing the visual impact of the site.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created™

The difficulty results from the unforeseeability of the COVID pandemic. When the
applicant originally began operations, much of its material was located at various show
sites and did not have to be stored at the subject. The pandemic shut the business down for
a long period of time. The number of shows has still not returned to pre-pandemic levels
and may not do so for a period of years. The applicant has therefore determined that the
best long-term course of action is to build the proposed storage addition.

On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant and the
community.

2. Interpretations and Appeals

The Director of OBZPAE, in a memo dated March 10, 2019 (copy attached as Exhibit 1),
opined that the “proposed outside storage of trucks, trailers, equipment and permanent
intermodal storage containers” required use variances “per table 3.11, column 7, number 2;
‘accessory storage must be within completely enclosed buildings’ and number 3; ‘no parking
is permitted in any required yard’.”s

Table 3.11 is the Use Table of the Orangetown Zoning Code. Column 7 is entitled
“Additional Use Regulations”. For the applicable LIO district, the table refers to the LO
district.

5 See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15.
6 Memo, #3.
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A. Outdoor storage

Item 2 of Column 7 of the LO district provides, in relevant part, “2. All offices, laboratories,
manufacturing of prototype products, accessory storage and all accessory off-street loading
berths shall be within completely enclosed buildings, * * *.”

“Building” is a defined term in the Zoning Code: “A structure wholly or partially enclosed
within exterior walls, or within exterior and party walls, and a roof, affording shelter to
persons, animals or property.”?

“Structure” is also a defined term in the Zoning Code: “An assemble [sic] of materials
constructed or erected, the use of which requires location above, below or on the ground,
including but not limited to the following: buildings, signs, walls, retaining walls, radio and
television antennas or dishes, microwave/satellite antennas, pergolas, pagodas, porches,
decks, bins, sheds, swimming pools, swimming pool structures, docks, etc.”®

An intermodal storage container is a “structure”, i.e., “an assemble [sic] of materials”. It
consists of four walls, a floor, and a roof, all made of heavy grade metal. One or more
openings are provided to access the interior. Therefore, it is “a structure wholly or partially
enclosed within exterior walls” and has “a roof”. These characteristics allow it to afford
“shelter to * * * property”. Attached as Exhibit 2 are photographs of intermodal storage
containers used for storage and other uses.

According to their definitions, neither a “structure” nor a “building” needs to be affixed to
the ground.

Dynamic uses intermodal storage containers as storage sheds. They are placed on the
ground. Equipment and materials used in Dynamic’s business are kept in them until
needed for use, and then returned.

The use of intermodal storage containers as fixed storage sheds is not unique. Businesses
have been developed to sell these containers from shippers to end users.? These containers
are even used for habitable spaces, such as homes!? or offices.!!

An intermodal storage container is therefore, according to the definition of the Zoning Code,
a “building”. As such, Dynamic recognizes that the floor area of each container must be
included in a determination of Floor Area Ratio.

This interpretation is actually supported by another section of the Director’s March 10,
2019, memo. In item 4, the Director discusses a tent which Dynamic had proposed to cover
portable generators. The Director cited Zoning Code § 5.228, which relates to “accessory
buildings in required front yards.” She noted that the Board of Appeals may authorize the

7 Zoning Code § 11.2.

8 Id.

9 See, e.g., https://www.mobilemodularcontainers.com/; https://containertech.com/;
https://www.falconstructures.com/.

10 https://www.curbed.com/article/shipping-container-house-for-sale-buy.html

11 https://bmarkostructures.com/shipping-container-offices/
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placement of buildings in required front yards, with the clear implication that tents were
subject to that provision.

The Director correctly recognized that a tent has the characteristics of a building: “a
structure wholly or partially enclosed within exterior walls * * * and a roof, affording
shelter to persons, animals or property.”

However, to determine that a tent is a building, as defined by the Zoning Code, but an
intermodal storage container, which is far more durable, is not a building, is irrational.

B. Parking in a required yard

While the Director is correct in noting that parking is generally prohibited in a required
yard, she fails to note that such parking may expressly be “permitted by any board or town
agency having jurisdiction. This permission may be given at the time of site review, or at
the time of the approval of a commercial subdivision or conditional use approval.”12

Clearly, the Code allows parking in a required yard under certain circumstances, and a use
variance is not required.

In this case, the request to allow parking in a required yard arises in the context of a site
plan application, and the board having jurisdiction is therefore the Planning Board.

C. Storage of trucks, trailers and equipment

The Director also opined that Dynamic’s proposal to keep trucks, trailers and
equipment on the site, outdoors, constituted prohibited outdoor storage “per table 3.11,
column 7, number 2”. It does not.

The trucks, trailers and equipment at issue are not goods for sale. They are owned by
Dynamic and used by Dynamic in its business. The trucks move equipment from
Dynamic’s facility to various venues, and then return to Dynamic. The trailers are
similarly used and are attached to tractors that transport them. The “equipment”
consists of generators mounted on wheels.13

The trucks, trailers and equipment are not “stored” at the site; they are parked there.
They are parked in the same manner as passenger vehicles of facility employees, and in
the same manner that trucks, trailers and other vehicles are parked at countless non-
residential facilities throughout the Town of Orangetown.

12 § 3.11, LO Use Table, Col. 7, #3.

13 Generators mounted on wheels, along with other “trailer-type vehicles” do not have to be
registered with the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles (‘DMV™), per New York Vehicle
and Traffic Law § 156 and DMV notice MV-274, copy attached as Exhibit 3.
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This contrasts with vehicles for sale, such as at an automobile dealership that
maintains cars and trucks as inventory. Those vehicles could be said to be stored. And
they are almost always stored outside.l4

There is nothing in the Zoning Code that defines “storage” or “parking”. There is
nothing in the Zoning Code that mandates the movement of vehicles within a specified
time period.

Relief Requested

The applicant asks for the following relief:

1. Variances as set forth below:

Dimension Required Existing Proposed
Side Yard (Loading Dock Overhang) 100ft 97.2ft 91.9ft
Rear Yard (West) 100ft 145.9ft 75ft

2.A. A determination that the use of intermodal storage containers as proposed does
not constitute prohibited outdoor accessory storage.

2.B. A determination that parking in a required yard as proposed does not require a
use variance, and that permission to grant such parking may be granted by the
Planning Board as part of site plan review.

2.C. A determination that the parking of trucks, trailers and wheeled equipment as
proposed does not constitute “storage” of such trucks, trailers and wheeled equipment,
but constitutes permitted parking.

Dated: December 27, 2022
New City, New York
EMANUEL LAW P.C.

By: ¢
Ira M. Emanuel

14 Indeed, this distinction between parked vehicles and stored vehicles is recognized in the LI
district. See, LI Use Table, § 3.11, Col. 7, #5.



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING AND PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

JANLE SLAVIN, RA Fax: (845) 359-8526
Direclor (845) 359-8410 '

PLANNING BOARD REFERRAL LETTER

Dynamic Productions Date: May 1, 2018

300 Blaisdell Rd

Orangeburg, NY

73.20-1-1

@ Re: Chapter 21,

Section 21-A(4) requires
Planning Board Approval

Dear: Ddynamic Productions

Please be advised that the Building Permit Application which you submitted
on __ March 19,2018 has been denied to appear before the
Planning Board. I have enclosed a copy of your application, where you will
find noted at the bottom the reason for denial.

The clerk to the Planning will assist you in preparations necessary to appear
before this Board.

Sincer

Enclosure (1)
8-16-06




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director
Date: March 10, 2019

RECEIVED

To: Cheryl Coopersmith, Chief Clerk
Planning Board MAR 11 2019
. . TOWN VRANGETOWN
From: Jane Slavin, RA., LAND LSE s
Director O.B.ZP.A. 2USE BOARDS
Subject: Dynamic Productions USA Site Plan PB #19-13

Prepreliminary/Preliminary/ Final Site Plan and SEQRA Review
300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg
73.20/1/1.2; LIO zoning district

Submission Reviewed:

Existing and Proposed site plans, 1 of 2 last revised 1/31/19 as prepared by Lan
Associates. :

1. Applicant occupied the building in November 2017 and began construction work
without obtaining the required construction and occupancy permits. Violations
were issued and are still outstanding. Planning board approval is required to
rectify the violations issued.

2. The proposed use is considered a Warehouse Use and is not a use permitted in
the LIO district. Applicant must obtain a Use Variance.

3. For the proposed outside storage of trucks, trailers, equipment and permanent
intermodal storage containers and the 18' high steel shelving, the following use
variances are required per table 3.11, column 7, number 2; "accessory storage
must be within completely enclosed buildings" and number 3; "no parking is
permitted in any required yard"

4. A tent is proposed in the front yard to cover portable generators. Per section
5.228. Accessory buildings in required front yards. The Board of Appeals may
authorize any one of the following accessory to a nonresidential use in LO, LIO,
or LI to an institutional use in any district; one dwelling unit for a caretaker;
gatehouse; reception office; or watchman's post, to encroach in a required front
yard, provided that such accessory building is set back at least 25 feet from the
front lot line and 10 feet from any other lot line, does not cover more than 1% of
the area of the lot and has a height of no more than 25 feet.

EXHIBIT 1
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5. A setback of 100' is required to the proposed new canopy and 95.9' is proposed.
A bulk variance must be obtained.

8. Applicants narrative statement, paragraph three states, "Trucks may leave from
the warehouse at any time or day to go to an event, and may return to the
warehouse at any time or day from an event based on the requirements of the
particular job." Per Table 3.11, column 7, number 2 (c) "No shipping or receiving
of goods shall be carried on between 11:00 pm and 6:00 am." Applicant is
required to demonstrate compliance with this section or obtain a use variance.

JS
3/10/19
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Departmentof  TRAILER-TYPE VEHICLES NOT REQUIRING REGISTRATION

Motor Vehicles

:! NEW YORK
STATEOF
OPPORTUNITY.

Section 156 of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law defines a trailer as:

“Any vehicle not propelled by its own power, drawn on the public highways by a motor vehicle as
defined in section one hundred twenty-five operated thereon, except motorcycle side cars, vehicles
being towed by a non-rigid support and vehicles designed and primarily used for other purposes and
only occasionally drawn by such a motor vehicle.”

Based on this definition, the vehicles listed below do not have to be registered in New York State. This list is
not complete, but it does provide some examples of this type of vehicle.

These vehicles can not be used to carry anything other than the devices mounted on them. If a vehicle
is equipped with boxes or bins, and is used to carry tools and accessories, it is no longer exempt from
registration.

Because these vehicles do not operate under their own power, they never require a registration, but the
vehicle that tows them must be registered.

If you have any question about whether your vehicle must be registered, call (518) 474-5282 or write to:

New York State Department of Motor Vehicles
Technical Services Bureau
6 Empire State Plaza, Room 220
Albany, New York 12228

If writing, send a picture of the unit and a full description of its use.

This information is based on a series of opinions issued by the Counsel to the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles.

exampl es@f @ ail er Mype
vehicl es@hat @o @ot @ave@o @e@egister ed

Not limited to these vehicles

& Welding machine mounted on a chassis + Paint outfit (air compressor and tank) mounted
on wheels
& Well drillers mounted on a chassis
. o Insecticide spray outfit mounted on wheels
& Wood sawing outfit mounted on a chassis
. ) ¢ Portable sheep dipping vat mounted on wheels
¢ Wood chipper mounted on a chassis
Trailer used as an office on a job site
¢ Electrical transformer mounted on wheels .
¢ Trailer used for tools and equipment when

+ Air compressor mounted on wheels equipped with shelves and bins, etc., on a
job site (shelves and bins must be empty
water pump mounted on wheels when towed on the road|
+ Pipe threading machine mounted on wheels ¢ Food vending trailer (shelves and bins must be
empty when towed on the road). For example,
# Concrete mixer mounted on wheels hot dog cart or a barbeque grill on wheels
¢ Generator mounted on wheels ¢ Tow dolly
+ Portable lighting units mounted on wheels ¢  Tar kettle mounted on wheels
S
&
mv N @D ‘%’.&9‘;

EXHIBIT 3



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponser Information
Dynamic Event Group, Inc.

Name of Action or Project:
Site Plan Approval

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

300 Blaisdell Road, Orangeburg. On the west side of Blaisdell Road and south of intersection with Hunt Road

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Building addition, exterior modifications, storage containers, loading dock canopy, concrete pads, fencing, parking
of trailers/trucks.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 845-624-5101

Dynamic Event Group Inc. E-Mail:prian@dynamicproductionsusa.com
Address:
300 Blaisdell Road
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Orangeburg New York 10962
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
Orangetown Building Permit, other local boards as required by the Zoning Board D

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 3.475 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.47 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned 3.475
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? : acres
4, Check all land us t occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
EUrban ural (non-agriculture) Fllindustrial Commercial [ZIResidential (suburban)
[Crorest Eﬁgriculmre EAQuatic Cother (specify):
[Iparkland
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b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? Approval sought for outdoor storage. D
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? ) ﬁ
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? U
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
vi|L]
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? 0 YES

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
Not Applicable

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water: Existing - No changes proposed

SERNER

[

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: Existing - No changes proposed

2
=}

N

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

2
(=}

[]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

REBE

[Diskoreline OForest [ Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional
[ Wetland Duiben C3Suburban

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?

If Yes, ——
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? NO ES

BESERE

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO S
Existing conveyance system services two properties. Stormwater runoff from area of generator and light
tower storage to be directed to a new catch basin for retention and treatment for TSS and oil and grease.
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size: E

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: I D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

. Ronald Panicucci, PE December 27, 2022
Applicant/sponsor name: Date: >
Signature; __ .

| TR =

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

| No,or | Moderate

....... | small to large
impact impact

. may may

...... - : eccur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an édopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Wiil the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4, Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?
7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

00oooojojooD
m_jﬁmmmm o
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact jmpact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? D
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? D

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

|D Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
D that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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